HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2017 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Education to Original House Bill No. 130 by Representative DeVillier

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, line 2, after "17:3902(B)(5)," delete the remainder of the line
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 1, line 3, between "3997(D)(2)," and "relative to" insert "to enact R.S. 17:3973(4),
- 5 and to repeal R.S. 17:3973(1),"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 7 On page 1, line 9, after "students" insert a semicolon ";" and delete the remainder of the line
- 8 and on line 10, delete "Secondary Education;"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- On page 1, line 12, after "17:3902(B)(5)," delete the remainder of the line
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- On page 1, line 13, between "reenacted" and "to" insert "and R.S. 17:3973(4) is hereby
- 13 enacted"
- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- On page 2, delete lines 27 and 28 and on page 3, delete lines 1 through 4
- 16 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 7</u>
- On page 3, between lines 5 and 6 insert the following:
- 18 "(4) "Economically disadvantaged" means any one of the following 19 characteristics of a student:
- 20 (a) Eligible for Louisiana's food assistance program for low-income families.
- (b) Eligible for Louisiana's disaster food assistance program.
- (c) Eligible for Louisiana's program for assistance to needy families
 with children to assist parents in becoming self-sufficient.
- 25 (d) Eligible for Louisiana's healthcare program for families and individuals with limited financial resources.
 - (e) Eligible for reduced price meals based on the latest available data.
- 28 (f) Is an English Language Learner.
- (g) Identified as homeless or migrant pursuant to the
 McKinney-Vento Homeless Children and Youth Assistance Act and the
 Migrant Education Program within the Elementary and Secondary Education
- 32 Act.

27

- (h) Is incarcerated with the Office of Juvenile Justice or in an adult
 facility.
- 35 (i) Has been placed into the custody of the state.

36 * * *

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 2 On page 3, line 9, delete "Type 1 and Type 2"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- 4 On page 3, at the end of line 9, delete the comma "," and insert "and charter schools created
- 5 as a result of a conversion after the 2011-2012 school year,"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 7 On page 3, line 11, after "who are" delete the remainder of the line and on line 12, delete
- 8 "provided in R.S. 17:3973(1)(a) and (e)," and insert "economically disadvantaged and
- 9 students with exceptionalities as defined in R.S. 17:1942, not including gifted and talented,"
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- On page 3, line 16, delete "as determined by the state board,"
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- On page 3, line 20, after "talented." delete the remainder of the line, delete lines 21 through
- 26, and on line 27, delete "provided in R.S. 17:3973(1)."
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- On page 3, line 28, delete "at-risk" and insert "economically disadvantaged and students with
- 17 exceptionalities"
- 18 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- On page 4, line 2, after "approved" delete the comma "," and delete the remainder of the line
- and delete line 3 and insert "or renewed."
- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- 22 On page 4, line 5, delete "Type 2"
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- On page 4, at the end of line 5, delete the comma "," and on line 6, delete "Type 3 and Type
- 4 charter schools," and insert "during or prior to the 2011-2012 school year,"
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 17
- 27 On page 4, line 8, after "who are" delete the remainder of the line and insert "economically
- disadvantaged and students with exceptionalities as defined in R.S. 17:1942, not including
- 29 gifted and talented,"
- 30 AMENDMENT NO. 18
- 31 On page 4, line 13, delete "as determined by the board,"
- 32 AMENDMENT NO. 19
- On page 5, line 9, between "Section 2." and "The State" insert the following:
- "R.S. 17:3973(1) is hereby repealed in its entirety.

1 Section 3."